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Public Law Bocard No. 2406 was established pursuant to the

- provisicens of Section 3, Second, of the Railway Labor Act and

the appllcable rules of the National Medlatlon Board.-

The Brotherhood of Malntenance of Way Employes and the
National Railrcad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak)(herelnafter the
Organization and the Carrier respectively) are duly constituted

labor organization and carrier representatives as those terms are

~ defined in.Sections 1 and 3 of the Railway Labor Act.

On Octocber 8, 1979 a hearing was held in the Carrier's offices
in ‘Philadelphia, Pennsylvania at which the below-stated claim

was addressed:

'STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

7(a} The Carrier violated thé Rules Agreemént effective May 19,
1976; as amended, particularly Rules 68, &5, 7i and 74, when it
assessed discipline bf dismissal on Carpenter'Ronald ﬁussey on

September 5, 1877.



() Claimant Hussey's record cleared of the charge brought
agalnst him on July 8, '1877.

{c) Claimant Hussey be restored to sérvice with,séhiority
and all other rights unimpaired and be compensated for wage loss
sustained in accordance with the provisions’of'Rule 64. Claimant
also be made whole for any money he was required to épend for
medical and hospitéi services, or cther benefits which would other-
ﬁise have been covered under Traveler's Group Policy, GA-23000."

The Claimant was employed as a carpenter in the Carrier's
station in NEWérk,'New Jersey. His tour of duty on the date in
,:questlon ccmmenced at 7: 00 a.m. and termlnated at 3:30 p.m. On
the date ln questlcn, July 1, 1977, the Clalmant at approxmmately
9:15 a.m. reported to supervzsory personnel that he was sick and
desired to go hcme. '

The Claimant was dlrected to the Carrier's medlcal department
to be checked fpr'qverall fitness and the possibility that he was
under the influence of alcoholic be?erages; The Carrier judged
that the Claimént was in fact intoxicated on the.date in guesticn
gnd Ciaimanﬁ was dismissed frﬁm-service as a result of this cch
dition. This dismissal was eff9cte§[after the issuance of a.
dlSClpllnary notlce and the holding of an’investiéation. The
Carrier's lmpos tlon of dlsclpllne was apbealed through the ap-
propriate steps of the grlevance prccedure before its ultimate

submission to th;s Board.
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It is the position of the Carrier that it has a significant
responsibility to insﬁre, to the highest degree in its operation
of the Railroad, the safety of the traveling public, its own employes,
and its property. Thérefore, the Carrier contends that it has
‘established and published Rules of Conduct for the guidance oZf
its employees including the Rﬁle which it alleges was violated in
the instant case, Rule "C". This Rule explicitly and unambiguously
prohibits béth those employees subject to duty and those employees
actually on duty from using alcocholic bevéréges. The Carrier
contends tha£ the record is clear; that the Claimant was under
the influence of alccholic intoxicants; that the testimony of
laymen aéltﬁ the dédaI'indicia of intéxication ié sufficient
evidence from which a proper determination can be made regarding
an individual'slbeing under the influence of alcchel; and,that
- the Claimant was properly found guilﬁy of the charge and that the
disciplihé imposédlﬁaS‘dcmmenéuraté with the oﬁfgnse. '

It is the posiﬁiqn of the Organization that the,Claimﬁnt was
summarily :emoved from service cn-Julyrl; 1977, but that the Notice
of frial was not given until July 8, 1977 and theréfore, the relief
scught in parts kb) aﬁd (c) of the Statement of Claim should be
granted; The Organization argues that the Claimant was not
properly notified in a reasonable amount of time of that with which

he was charged.
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The firsé issue to be addressed is whether the record below
sufficiently established the Claimant's guilt. and whether the
discipline imposed wﬁs arbitrary or capricious. A reading of
the record below indicates that there is an unresolved gquestion
o as to wheg the Claimant tock his last drink on the.day of July 1,
1977. It is the Claimant’s testimony that he last indulged in
the:c0nsﬁmption of alcoholic beverages at or about midnight of
the date in questioﬁ. There is nc evidence that Claimant consumed:
any alccht%:lic beverages on the job subsequent tc the commencement
of his tour cof duty at 7:00 a.m. on the morning of July 1, 1977.
However, substantlal credlble evldence ex15ts, Erom boﬁh 1ay people
'and the Carrler s medlcal department, that the Claimant was under
the influence of alcohol while on duty. The eviience also supports
the'finding that the reason for the Claimant's seeking to be
relieved from duty was dlrectly related to the lnfluence of his
Ialcohollc consumptlon.

Nothing in the recozd before ﬁ§ demSnstraﬁés-that the Claimant
was dealt with unfairly or that his being required to report to
the Medical Deparimégt prior ﬁo\his marking off sick was an
improper or discriminatory act'bé‘the Cérrier. The totality of
the evidence before"this‘Boérd:suppdrts the Carrier’'s cénclusién
that the Clgimént was in violation of its Rules of Cbnduct and
thus we will not diéturb.the C&frier’s assessment of ggilt or

imposition of discipline.
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The Orgaﬁization's argument that the Cafrier acted improperly
and violated the Agreement, specifically Rules 68 aﬁd 69, when
Claimant was removed from service on July 1, 1977 but did not
receive a Notice of Trial until July 8, 1977 £alls in face of
the language.of those twe citea Rules. Rule 68 provides that
"Employes shall not be sﬁspended nor dismissed from service
without a fair and impartial trial." Rule 69, provides in
relevant part, that "When a ﬁajor cffense has been committed,
an employe considered by AMTRAK to be guilty thereof may be
held out of service pending trial. and decision.®
Although there is spme‘differencé in the language of Rule
69 as quote&‘té us.bf'tﬁe Organization and the Carrier, both
éitations contemplate that an employe may be held out of service,
where a major offense hés been committed, pending trial/investigation
and the ultimate decision. ©Nothing in the record before us indicates
that the Claimant waé net guilty of a major offense or that the
Carrier did not have the right to hold the Claimant out of service
until a determination on the charge was made. Therefore, we f£ind
that thg Carrier did not.viclate the procedural rules regarding
the imposition of discipiipe in this case.
" We weuld be remiss if we did not address the guestion qf
the possibility of rehabilitation of this employee. It is
recognized that the guestion of rehabilitation is not properly
before this Board and was not raiéed on the property iﬂ the

record before us. However, alcoholism tcday is viewed in a much
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different perspective than it was when rules were first written
prohibiting its use by emplovees. We consider alcocholism today
as a problem which robs the employee of his health and dignity
and which causes management the loss of productivity and the
potentiality of property destructio:;. '

In the railrecad industry, labor and management have shown
the way through cooperative efforts in‘attempting to treat with
this mutual problem of alcohelism. We note that the Claimant,
allegedly, has engaged in a program of self rehabilitétion. It
would be_cons;stent with the industry's desire to meet and beat
the problem of alcoholism if the parties in this case made some
attempt, outside the confines of this Award, to address the
Claimant's problem,

-

AWARD

Claim denied.

Richard R. Kasher,
Chairman and Neutral Member
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